another person uses the interactive computer service 

to access any part of the persona of a user who is a 

minor, or 

c. an adult uses the interactive computer service to 

communicate with a user who is a minor, 

an additional amount not to exceed Two Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($250,000.00) per instance. 

C.  The amount of a civil penalty under this section shall be 

based on: 

1.  The seriousness of the violation, including the nature, 

circumstances, extent, and gravity of the violation; 

2.  The history of previous violations;